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g NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
g C WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

%...../
November 21, 1979

Docket No. 289
D *D *D

~

3. l b
Mr. 't. C. Arnold

' A $ lrd _:2ODSenior Vice President
Metropolitan Edison Carpany
100 Interpace Parkway
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054

Dear Mr. Arnold:

In accordance with the schedule confimed in our letter of Noverber 16,
1979, the enclosed request for additional infomation documents the ques-
tions discussed by our representatives at Bethesda and TMI on November
14 through November 16, 1979. Several new itens not previously discussed
are also included. Refererces te questions in the enclosure are to iters
in the request for additional information transmitted with our letter of
October 26, 1979.

Questions on Lessons Learned itens 2.1.6.a & b and 2.1.3.a, b, and c are
not included in the enclosure. Discussions on these items were held at
TMI during last week and additional infomation identified during those
discussions should be provided with your responses to the enclosure.
Subsit schedules for provision of any infomation which cannot be sub-
mitted at that tirne.

As further noted in our November 16 letter, your response to these requests
is required by November 28, 1979, in order to avoid further delay in our
review.

Si ncerely,

oriend afened @
h EJ_h

~

Richard H. Vollmer, Director
Three Mile Island Support

Enclosure:

Request for Additional Infomation

1520 347

mO7912000 j



D**D D'T*
.

WW W , .. .::!

R. C. Arnold -2- November 21, 1979

Mr. J. G. Herbein, Dr. Walter H. Jordon
Vice President Nuclear Operations 881 W. Outer Drive
Metropolitan Edison Cogany Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830
P.O. Box 480
Middletown, Pennsylvania 17057 Dr. Linda W. Little

5000 Hermitage Drive
'

Mr. E. G. Wallace, Licensing Manager Raleigh, North Carolina 27612
GPU Service Corporation

.

260 Cherry Hill Road George F. Trowbridge, Esq,--
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge

1800 M Street, N.W.
Mr. G. P. Miller, Washington, D.C. 20036
Acting Supt. , Unit 1
Metropolitan Edison Comany Karin W. Carter Esq.
P.O. Box 480 505 Executive House
Middletown, Pennsylvania 17057 P.O. Box 2357 ,

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
Mr. W. E. Potts, Unit 1 Supt.,

Technical Support Honorable Mark Cohen
Metropolitan Edison Company 512-E-3 Main Capital Building
P.O. Box 480 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
Middletown, Pennsylvania 17057

Ellyn Weiss, Esq.
Mr. J. J. Colitz, Sheldon, Harmon, Roisman & Weiss
Manager Plant Engineering 1725 I Street, N.W., Suite 506
Metropolitan Edison Company Washington, D.C. 20006
P.O. Box 480
Middletown, Pennsylvania 17057- Mr. Steven C. Sholly

304 S. Market Street
Mr. I . R. Fi nfrock , J r. Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17055
Jersey. Central Power & Light Company
Madison Avenue at Punch Bowl Road Mr. Thomas Gerusky
Morristown, New Jersey 07950 Bureau of Radiation Protection

P.O. Box 2063
Mr. R. W. Conrad Harrisburg, Pennsylvania i7120
Pennsylvan1a Electric Company *

1007 Broad Street Mr. Manin I. Lewis
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15907 6504 Bradford Terrace

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19149
J. B. Liebeman, Esq. '

Bericek, Israel, Liebeman Ms. Jane Lee
25 Broadway R.D. 3, Box 3521
New Yort, New York 10004 Etters, Pennsylvania 17319

Ms. Mary V. Southard, Walter W. Cohen, Consumer Advocate
Chairperson Department of Justice
Citizens for a 3afe Environment Strawberry Square,14th Floor
P.O. Sox 405 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 171:'7
Harrisbur7, Pennsylvania 17108
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Robert L. Knupp, Esq. M;. Marjorde M. Aamodt
.

Assistant Solicitor R.D. #5
Knupp e 1 Andrews Coatesville, Pennsylvania 19320
P.O. Scr. P
407 N. Front Street Ms. Karen Sheldon
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108 Sheldon, Harmon, Roisman & Weiss

1725 I Street, N.W., Suite 506
John E. Minnich, Thainnan Washington, D.C. 20006
Dauphin Co. Board of Comissioners
Dauphin County Courthouse Earl B. F-ffman
Front and Market Streets Dauphin County Comissioner
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 Dauphin County Courthouse

Front and Market Streets
Robert O. Pollard Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
Chesapeak Energy Alliance
609 Montpelier Street *Ivan W. Smith, Esq.
Baltimore, Maryland 21218 Atomic Safety & Licensing Appeal

Board
Chauncey Kepford U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission
Judith H. Johnsrud Washington, D.C. 20555
Environmental Coalition on Nuclear Power
433 Orlando Avenue * Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
S^ ate College, Pennsylvania 16801 Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Coct:1csion
Ms. Frieda Berryhill, Chairlady Washington, D.C. 20555
Coalition for Nuclear Power Plant

Postponement * Docketing and Service Section
2610 Grendon Drive U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission
Wilmington, Delaware 19808 Washington, D.C. 20555

Holly S. Keck * Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal
Anti-Nuclear G'roup Representing York Board
245 W. Philadelphia Street U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Cemission
Yort, Pennsylvania 17404 Washington, D.C. 20555

John Levia, Esc.
Pennsylvania Public Utilities Comission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Jordon D. Cunr'agham, Esq.
Fox, Farr and Cunningham
2320 N. Second Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17!10

Ms. Kathy McCaughin
Three Mile Island Alert, Inc.
23 South 21st Street
Harrisburtt, Pennsylvania 17104
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REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
TMI-1

1. Your response to Questions 1 and 10k. are not complete.

A. Provide design drawings for the automatic EFW initiation modifications
and provide "as-built" electrical drawings of the present EFW initia-
tion system design.

B. Provide the test plan (procedure) and results for the proposed EFW
initiation functional test.

C. Update Section 8.2.1 of the Restart Report to clarify what automatic
EFW initiation signals will be control grade and what signals will
be upgraded to safety grade requirements. It is our position that
you have not adequately demonstrated that installation of safety-grade
automatic EFW initiation signals (including low steam generator level)
is not practicable prior to restart.

2. Your response to Question 9 is not complete. Answer the indicated con-
cerns. In addition;

A. Provide design drawings of the modified instrument air system.

B. Provide the test plan (procedure) and results for the proposed EFW
control valve failure mode verification test.

C. Provide the B&W evaluation on the consequences of oterfilling the
steam generator.

D. Provide the calculations which indicate that operator action is
required within 7 to 15 minutes to prevent potentially aaverse steam
generator overfill conditions. Include sufficient information to
allow us to iaentify the allowable time delay beyona which the
consequences would produce unacceptable effects. Describe each
manual action required.

E. Provide the revised procedures for preventing steam generator over-
fill conditions, and indicate that adequate operator training in these
procedures has been completed.

3. Your response to Question 8 is not complete. Provide the B&W stuoy on
transients such as loss of feedwater and loss of offsite power which
verify that minimum EFW flow requirements meet the 550 gpm technical
specification commitment. Provide the revised THI-l Technical Specifi-
cations for our review prior to restart. Justify the applicability of
the 88W study to TMI-1.

1520 35I



.

-2-

4. Your response to Question 4 is not complete. Provide "as-Duilt"
drawings and qualification documentation for the existing steam
generator level instrumentation.

5. Your response to Ouestion 6 is not complete. Provide qualification
documentation for the new " safety related" control on EFW flow
measuring devices.

6. Provide design drawings for the modifications which provide for control
room annunciation of all automatic start conoitions of the EFW system.

7. Your response to Question 10b. is not complete. Provide the test
plan (procedure) for the proposed 72-hour endurance test on all EFW
pumps, including your acceptance criteria.

8. Your response to Question 10e. is not complete. Provide the revisea
procedures as indicated for assuring an EFW water supply.

9. Your response to Question 10g. is not complete. Provide "as-built"
drawings and a description in the Restart Report for the existing
design for terminating EFW flow to a steam generator when low steam
line pressure is revised.

10. You have committed to modify the EFW system by providing auto.natic
loading of the motor driven EFW pumps on their respective ciesel
generators curing a loss of offsite power with coincident ESAS
actuation condition. You have not provided sufficient justification
to support this coincident logic. It is our position that acequate
emergency feedwater flow for postulated accident conditions can
best be assured if the motor driven EFW pumps are automatically
loaded to the diesel generator on all loss of offsite power conditions.

11. You have committed to provide a new limiting Condition for Operation
(l ? ' t' < ;4nt technical specif: cations requiring an EFW flow
path to each stea . ganerator be availdie at 100% capacity. Your
commitment states:

"If a flow path becomes unavailable or if capacity crops
below 100% to each st:am generator, the plant shall be
shutdown within 48 hours . . ."

To meet the intent of IE Bulletin 79-05A, Item 8, it is our position
that the word "each" be changed to the word "either" fcr this part
of the LCO.

1520 352
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12. We have noted that the EFW pump discharge line crop tie contains
two normally open motor operated valves. Upon loss of offsit~ power
or loss of main feedwater, a single passive failure, such as a pipe
rupture in one EFW discharge line, could render both EFW trains
inoperable. Provide the necessary modifications and/or procedural
revisions to correct this condition and mitigate its pocential adverse
effects to plant safety.

13. Your response to Question 10a. provided in Amendment 5 is not complete.
You have not indicated whether the redundant condensate storage tanks
level indication and alarms are powered from separate power supplies
nor have you indicated that the low level set point provides at least
20 minutes for operator action to assure an EFW water supply assuming
that the largest capacity EFW pump is operating.

14. Your response to question 10j. provided in Amenament S is not complete.
Provide legible arrangement drawings for the EFW system showing the
location of all system pumps, piping and val res. Provide qualifica-
tion documentation which assures that the motor driven EFW pumps will
start and remain operational under the e'vironmental conditions
(humidity and temperature) resulting from a postulated break in the
main stee supply line to the turbine driven EFW pumps. Further,
verify that the EFW control valves and actuators are qualified to
function under these environmental conditions. Al so, provide an
analysis which justifies the environmental conditions (323*F) assumed
as a result of the postulated steam line break.

15. Provid. your evaluation of anticipatory reactor trip parameters
(feedwater pump turbine control oil rather than feea flow or other
parameters). Include your evaluation of the need for a low steam
generator level trip addressing various power levels. Discuss those
transient scenarios that may not initiate anticipatory reactor trip
for certain loss of feedwater/ condensate events (rather thar. high
pressure reactor trip).

16. Your response to Question 33 is not complete. Provide or reference
a schedule for submitting the necessary analyses, operator guidelines
and revised emergency procedures required by Bulletin 05C. In addition,
demonstrate that installation of a safety-grade automatic pump trip
is not practicable prior to restart.

17. Your response to Question 34 does not provide sufficient information
for our evaluation. Provide:

A. Effects of liquid relief on the pressurizer electromatic relief
valve following reactor trip no.11. Include results of any
inspections conducted of the valve and discharge piping. Aodress
valve performance and operability since this reactor trip.

1520 353
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B. Corrective action for main steam safety valves failure to reseat
following reactor trip no.12.

C. Corrective action for improper operator control of feeawater prior
to reactor trip no.11.

18. Your response to Question 14 does not provide sufficient information for
the staff to make an evaluation. Provide the calculations, assumptions
and test data which justify the adequacy of 126 kw pressurizer heater
capacity for maintaining natural circulation in the hot standby condition.

19. As required by our October 30 letter, provide a description and schedule
of the safety and relief valve test program. Verify that the program
is applicable to TMI-1.

20. Your response to Question 13 does not provide sufficient information
for the staff to make an evaluation. Provide Appendix 2A to the Restart
Report which contains the calculations and test data for the PORV and
safety valve flow indicators under various conditions. With respect to
the seismic and environriental qualification, the staff requirements are
provided in the Lessons Learned clarification letter of October 30,
1979, pages 7 and 8.

21. Bulletin 79-05A, Item 5

Your response to Question 53 addresses safety related valve position
checks. IE Bulletin 79-05A, Item 5, also requires a review of the
positioning requirements on all safety related valves. S*.v your
intent to compare the valve positions noted in your procw r.

(normal Lnd maintenance lineups, checklists, etc. ) with tn process
flow diagrams to ensure the procedures establich the proper flow path.

22. Bulletin 79-05A, item 5

Although IE Bulletin 70-05A, Item 5, does not spacifically address an
independent (second operator) valve alignment verification (reference
Question 54), it is our position that such a check is necessary to
ensure proper positioning after necessary manipulation. State your
intent to perform an independent valve alignment verification when
returning the emergency feedwater system to operability after main-
tenance or surveillance testing. Also, submit your revised procedures
reflecting this independent check.

23. Bulletin 79-05A, Item 7

Your response to Question 58 ( reference IE Bulletin 79-05A, Item 7) omits
reference to operating procedure 1106-6, EFW System. State your intent
to review this procedure and the others identified in your original
response for proper positioning of the EFW system valves (i.e., verify
valve lineups).

}U20 J4
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24. Bulletin 79-05A, Item 9

Your response to Question 59 (reference IE Bulletin 79-USA, Item 9)
did not include operator guidance for resetting of Containment
isolation caused by a .*eactor trip or a spurious actuation signal.
State your intent to provide this operator guidance.

25. Your submittal on the Lessons Learned requirements on Shift Supervisor
Responsibilities (NUREG-0578, Section 2.2.1.a as clarified in our
letter of October 30, 1979) is not complete since only Position 2
is addressed. Provide tha details of the management directive
(Position 1), training program (Position 3), and review policy
(Position 4) used to imflement this item.

26. The Shift Technical Advisor aiscussion in NUREG-0578, Section
2.2.1.b (as clarified in our letters of September 13, 1979, and
October 30, 1979) adaresses accident assessment and operating
experience assessment. Your submittal identifies the Shif t Technical
Engineer (STE) as providing the accident assessment function. State
how you intend to accomplish the operating experience assessment
function.

27. Your submittal includes a proposed two year training program for
the STE. This is not in agreement with the NUREG-0578 requirement
for completion of STE taining by January 1,1981. State your
intention to complete STE training in accordance with the NUREG-0578
requirement.

28. Your submittal indicates that shift maintenance turnover procedures
will be developed in accordance with NUREG-0578, Section 2.2.1.c,
Position 2. Provide your schedule for development and implementation
of these procedures.

29. Position 3 of Section 2.2.1.c in NUREG-0578 requires that a system
be established to evaluate the effectiveness of the shift turnover
procedure. Describe the system you intend to use.

30. The October 30th clarification letter concerning the Lessons Learned
requirements identified two new items under Emergency Power Supplies.
The first item requires that the pressurizer heater be able to be
switched to the emergency power suppliec from the control room. The
second item requires that the PORY and PGRV Block Valve be powered
from separate divi: ions. Provide either modified designs or justi-
fication for th'a acceptability of your existing designs.

31. Provide full details of the GE model CR-2940 switch to be used to
isolate the EFW manuai control station from the ICS.

32. Provide the electrical elementary drawings associated wita the
containment isolaticn modifications so that we may complete our
review of this aspect of ycur design.

~
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33. It appears from GAI drawing SS-208-203 Rev. IA-1 that the manual
and automatic initiation circuits are not arranged to prevent
adverse interactions between them. If this is the case, provide
justification for your design or modify it accordingly.

34. Question 12 has not been fully answered. A listing of all new loads
and bus assignments is required to provide an independent evaluation
of whether the emergency power trains have maintained their independence.

35. Provide the basis for selecting 20% and 10% reactor power as the
bypass setpoints for main turbine and main feedwater pump anticipatory
reactor trip, respectively.

36. Provide a detailed description of the backup capability provided for
determining the position of the PORY and pressurizer safety valves
beyond the differential pressure transmitters.

37. Provide detailed electrical drawings on the PORV and pressurizer
safety valves position indication systems.

28. With regard to a recent event at Oconee Unit 3 in which certain indi-
cations in the control room became unavailable, discuss the vulnerability
of TMI-l to a similar malfunction. Also, consider modifications which
would reduce the potential for this type of event.

39. Section 8 of the Restart Report indicates that additional transient
and accident analyses will be performed using the RETRAN computer model.
The connection of these RETRAN calculations to the previously reviewed
B&W calculations (Restart Report, Section 8, Reference 2) is not clear.
Explain the connection and provide a list of all calculations currently
planned using RETRAN. For each analysis, indicate the reason for the
calculation. The concern is that RETRAN may be replacing previously
accepted analyses, or may be used to support a design modification to a
safety related system of interest to the staff. If so, the staff would
require supporting documentation to justify use of this computer model.
For example, benchmark comparisons to data and accepted models similar to
RETRAN would be necessary.

Emergency Plans

40. (1.7*) Specify airborn activity levels for a clean area.

41. (1.2.1) Specify the ingestion EPZ.

42. (2.1.3) Provide a figure showing locations of schools, hospitals
in the EPZ.

43. (Table 3) Provide distance from site to hospitals.

44. (3.) Provide Tables similar to NUREG-0610 to indicate emergency
classifications and their relationship to the participating
authorities.

45. (4.1) Define adverse meteorolcgy 1520 3ao<
r
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46. (4.1) Cescribe precautionary measures that may be taken in a
General Emergency prior to a significant release.

47. (4.l(3)) Describe the classification system used by PEMA and the
counties.

48. (4.l(6)) Describe the methods of early warning of the public and
the prompt initiation of protective actions within the EPZ.

49. (5.4) Provide a specific cross reference to the information in
State / Local plans requested in this section.

50. (5.3) Describe the manning of the offsite E0C by Local and State
authorities.

51. (5.3) Provide the previously requested information for the following
sections:

Regulatory Guide 1.101

5.2(1)
5.2.1(2)
5.3.l(3)
5.3.l(4)
6.4(1)
6.4(2)
6.4.1
6.4.3.2
6.5.l(2)
6.5.4(1), (2), (3)

7.2(1)
7.3.2
7.5(2)
8.1.2(7)
10(1)2

Review Guideline No. 1

IA6
IB4
IB5
IIAB
IIA 4
IIB 4
IIB 5
IIB 6
IIA 7
IIIA1
IVAl 1gan ; ; ~/
VB2 IJcu ssi

VB3

* Emergency Plan Section Numbers / Regulatory Guide 1.101 Section Numbers / Review
Guideline No.1 Section NumDers.
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Decontamination and Radwaste

52. Provide detailed cesign features of Fuel Handling Building
environmental barrier.

53. For salid Radwaste Systems, provide the following:

A. Description

B. Capacity

C. Process Control Program

D. On-Site Storage Facility

E. Expected amounts of solid wastes per year

54. Provide information confirming that the TMI-2 cecontamination and
restoration operations will neither depend upon the TMI-l racwaste
systems nor will be interconnected with the TMI-l radwaste system.

55. Provide the TMI-l sump pumping and sampling procedure (SOP Z-33) for
industrial waste treatment facilities.

56. Provice revised Figure 7-1 " Station Discharge" indicating sample
points, in-line radiation monitors, and applicable unit numbers on
the equipment.

57. Demonstrate conformance of the plant ventilation systems with
NUREG-1.52 and NUREG-1.140 and provide leak-tight testing procedures
for the ventilation systems.

j ~C n p .) ] h,
. . -
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Management and Technical Capability

58. Does t;.a Senior Vice-President - Met-Ed, Vice-President GPUSC have other

responsibilities than TMI-1 and TMI-2? If so, describe the prcportion

of his time allocated to these other duties.

59. Please clarify whether or not the position of Vice-President ::uclear Operations

is a full-time onsite position.

60. Describe the specific responsibilities any functicnal block of the Station Organi-

zation ucun in Figure 5.3-1 '.as for TMI-2; and if so, the tine normally allocated

to these responsibilities.

61. Figure 5.2-1 appears not to be consistent with the description on page 5-2
~

with regard to Rad Chem and H.P. functions. Please clarify.
,

62. Sections 5.2.12 and 5.2.13, Station Organization and Maintenance Description,

are :;hown in Figure 5.3-1 as Station Support Organization. Please clarify

this apparent incoasistency. In addition, clarify the distinction between

preventive and corrective maintenance.

63. Expand Figure 5.2-1 to show details dcwn to the technician level. Include

qualification requirements for all functional blocks except those in the

Manager Support Services and Logistics.

64. Show the number of persons assigned to each of the functional blocks shcwn

in the " revised" Figure 5.2-1.

1520 ,cc9YJ
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65. Clarify the meaning of /_ c f notation in Figure 5.2-1. If it is not a

minimum requirement, delete it and any other reference such as " preferred"

that is not a minimum.
.

66. Describe the function of each of the functional blocks reporting to the

Director, Technical Support; Supervisor, Preventative Maintenance; and

Superintendent, Radiological Controls and Chemistry.

67. There appears to be no cc:ranittment that the Superintendent, Radiation Controls

and Chemistry needs any qualification requirements in chemistry and radio-

chemistry. Please clarify.

68. In Section 5.2.15 you state that the Aux Operator performs the function of

radiation protection monitor. The Emergency Plan Section 4 states there will

be a rad / chem technician assigned to each shift. Please clarify.

69. Describe the ensite fire protection organizatian including the reporting .

requirements for the Tech Analyst SR 1.

70. Describe the delegation of authority for overall station management in the

event of unexpected contingencies of a temporary nature.

71. Provide greater detail on the personnel resumes already submitted (include

relevent job assignments, education, and training, ircluding dates for each).

Include resumes of Lead Engineers reporting to the Director, Technical Support.

Station Supoort Organization

72. Coes the Director, Technical Function have any responsibility for any

plant other than TMI-l and TMI-2? If so, describe the extent of hese

W O , t:3 0,
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responsibilitias and the time normally allocated to these responsibilities.

73. Please clarify the description of the functions of the Director -

TMI-2 recovery in the fif th paragraph of Section 5.3. It appears to be in

error.

74. Provide the number of persons assigned to each of the functional blocks

shown in Figure 5.3-1.

75. Describe the qualification requirements in tems of education and experience

backgrounds for each of the functional blocks shcwn in Figure 5.3-1 except

for TMI-2 recovery. The breakdown should include each discipline you consider

necessary to provide support for the operations staff.

76. Provide resumes of the managers and lead engineers for each of the functional *

blocks shown in Figure 5.3-1 (except TMI-2 Recovery and Director Envircrmental "

Health and Safety) and sunmary information regarding educational and experience c

background on the staffing of each of the functional blocks shown in this figure.

77. Describe the specific responsibility any of the functional blocks shown in

Figure 5.3-1, oPer than Director TMI-2 Recovery, has for other plants than -

TMI-l and the proportion of time they will be assigned to these other plants.

78. Is it intended that the station support organization be permanently assigned

to the site?

Emergency Organizations

79. Describe the regular assignment of all persons who will be assigned to the

Emergency Organization shown in Figures 12 and 13 of Section 4.
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80. Describe the extent of mobilization of your Emergency Organization she'.in in

Figures 12 and 13 for each class of emergency; i.e., (1) Unusual Events,

(2) Alert, (3) Site Emergency, and (4) General Emergency.

81. The description of the responsibii tties of the Manager, Support Services and

Logistics, Section 4.5.1.1.d (page 4-50) appears to conflict ' tith that described

in Section 5. Please clarify.

82. Describe the number of per. 'ns you plan to assign to each of the functional

blocks shown in Figures 12 and ll.

83. Describe,for each of the functionai blocks shown in Figures 12 and 13, the

qualification rcquirerents in terms of education bac'.jrcund (discipline),

experience, and training.

84. Describe any interfaces between the Onsite Energency Organization shown in

Figure i2 and the Offiste Emer9ancy Organization shcan in Figure 13.
-

85. Describe the maximum time it will take from notification of those persons

assigned to the emergency organizations (Figures 12 and 13) until they have

been mobilized, and are performing their assigned duties.

86. Describe the Duty Sections referred to in Section 4.6.1.3 (pages 4-87 and 4-88).

87. Describe the training to be received by other than the station organization in

regard to their duties in the Emergency Organizati7n. Note Section 4.8.11,

page 4-134.

1521 001
.
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88. Cescribe in greater detail your plans for the long-term recovery organization.

This information should include the following:

A. The maximum number of persons you plan to staff each functional block

shown.

B. The minimum qualification requirements in terms of disciplines (education

background) and experience.

C. The source of personnel to staff this organization.

D. Thc pec;osed essignment of .:ancgcmant personnel for each functional block.

E. The time frame to activate this ccganization and have them functioning.

89. Describe your provisions for keeping your emergency pians up to date, including -

assignments of personnel, their availability, and training programs, as necessary.

1521 002
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Lessons Learned *

90. Assure that your uer inition of " Safety Grade" in Section 1.4 of the Ra;; art .Repcrt,

which identifies "recundancy" as a required feature, meets NRC singic failure

criteria including separability.

91. The following additional information is required concerning NUREG-0578 item 2.1.5.c,

Hydrogen Recombiners:

A,, You indicate that you have performed hydrogen generation rate calculations

in accordance with Regulatory Guide 1.7 inorder to verify that adequate

time is available following an accident to install the second recombiner

and still naintain the containment atmosphere hydrogen concentra ima witnin

acceptable limits. Submit these calculations for our review. :ndicate

where the second hydrogen recombiner is to be stored prior to being used,

and verify that adequate procedures are available and training performed

to assure that the second recombiner can be properly and expedicusly

installed.

B. You indicate tnat you will perform an evaluation to demonstrate that

potential leakage and discharge to the atmosphere of the Intermediate

Building air used for recombiner cooling will not result in off-site

dose releases in excess of 10 CFR 100 limits. Submit this evaluation

for our review.

92. The Met-Ed response to Question 17 (Supplement I to the TMI-l Restart Report)

identifies loss of natural circulation due to loss of heat sink as a condition

to be analyzed for inadequate core cooling response. This analysis meets the

requirements of NUREG-0578 but does not correspond to the analysis (DNB transient

at power) proposed at the September 13, 1979 B&W Owner's Group meeting. Please

identify those analyses of inadequate core cooling which will be performec

independently, or in verification, of the generic analyses to be provided by B&W,

* Additional items dealing with lessons Learned are initiated elsewhere in this
enclosure.
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93. As requested by Question 18 (Supplement 1 to the TMI-l Restart Repo~rt), please

identify those emergency procedures which require the explicit use of a) in-ccre

thermocouples, b) wide range reactor outlet temperature measurement, c) reactor

coolant saturation temperature margin, and c) other instrumentation identified

in the response to Question 17 of the Supplement. :dentify each instrument

class separately

94 As requested by Question 20 (Supplement 1 to the TM!-i Restart Repcrt), please

complete the description of the proposed subccoling meter. Include:

A. Overall display uncertainty

B. Display qualification

C. Information from page 2 of Table 20-1 (omitted from Submittal)

If the device utilizes an analog steam ?; ole approximation as stated, describe

the process in sufficient detail to verify the applicability of the method.

Include range and accuracy of the process.

95. Paragraph 2.1.3.b of NUREG-0578 requires a description of furtner neasures and

supnorting analyses that will yield more direct indication of_ low reactor coolant

level and inadequate core cooling such g reactor vessel water level instru-

mentation. Section 2.1.1.6 of the Restart Report does not address further

measures (to be implemented by January 1,1981), nor does it address thei

question of reactor vessel water level instrumentation. Provide a conceptual

description of what additional measures will be taken to detect inadequate core

cooling. Provide an implementation schedule for these changes.
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